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February 25, 2026 

Ms. Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20426 

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 
Houston, TX  77002-2700 

Daniel Humble 
Manager, Tariffs 

tel 832.320.5583 
email  daniel_humble@tcenergy.com 
web www.ebb.tceconnects.com/infopost/ 

Re: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC 
Annual Report on Operational Transactions 
Docket No. RP26-___-000 

Dear Ms. Reese: 

Pursuant to Section 154.502 of the regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

(“FERC” or “Commission”),1 Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (“Columbia”) respectfully 

submits for filing the annual report of its operational transactions (purchases, sales, borrows or 

tenders of natural gas) for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025. 

Correspondence 

The names, titles and mailing address of the persons to whom correspondence and communications 

concerning this filing should be directed are as follows: 

* 

Kelly Griffin 
Director, Rates & Regulatory  
Daniel Humble  
Manager, Tariffs 
Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300 
Houston, Texas 77002-2700 
Tel. (832) 320-5583
E-mail: daniel_humble@tcenergy.com

* John P. Ryan
Senior Legal Counsel
Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1300
Houston, Texas 77002-2700
Tel. (832) 320-5879
E-mail: john_ryan@tcenergy.com

* Persons designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

1 18 C.F.R. Part 154 (2026). 
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Statement of Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing 

Pursuant to Section 492 (Operational Transactions) of the General Terms and Conditions of 

Columbia’s tariff, Columbia is required to file a report on or before March 1 of each year detailing 

its operational transactions for the twelve-month period ending the preceding December 31. In 

accordance with Section 49.3,3 Columbia is providing a detailed report of its operational 

transactions for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2025. 

Certificate of Service 

As required by Sections 154.502(c)(2) of the Commission’s regulations, a copy of this filing is 

being served upon all parties in this proceeding, all of Columbia’s existing customers, and 

interested state regulatory agencies. A copy of this letter, together with any attachments, is 

available during regular business hours for public inspection at Columbia’s principal place of 

business. 

Pursuant to Sections 385.2005 and 385.2011 of the Commission’s regulations, the undersigned 

has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the best of his 

knowledge and belief. Additionally, the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign 

such filing. 

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to Daniel Humble at (832) 320-5583. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC 

/s/ Daniel Humble 
Daniel Humble 
Manager, Tariffs  

Enclosures 

2 Part VII.49 – General Terms & Conditions, Operation Transactions (“Section 49”). 
3 Part VII.49.3 – General Terms & Conditions, Operational Transactions, Reporting Requirements (“Section 49.3”). 



GAS OPERATIONAL START END VOLUME DOLLAR
MONTH SOURCE TYPE DATE DATE DTH RATE VALUE DISPOSITION 1/
January

DTE Purchase 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 1085000.00 3.47 3763865.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 310000.00 3.56 1104840.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 310000.00 3.56 1104840.00 OTRA Tracker
Spire Purchase 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 620000.00 3.52 2184880.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 775000.00 3.60 2793100.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 (930000.00) 3.05 (2840220.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 (930000.00) 3.05 (2837151.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 1/1/2025 1/31/2025 (1240000.00) 3.04 (3774560.00) OTRA Tracker

February
DTE Purchase 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 980000.00 3.49 3420200.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 280000.00 3.59 1003800.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 280000.00 3.59 1003800.00 OTRA Tracker
Spire Purchase 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 560000.00 3.55 1985200.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 700000.00 3.63 2537500.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 (840000.00) 3.08 (2583000.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 (840000.00) 3.07 (2580228.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 2/1/2025 2/28/2025 (1120000.00) 3.07 (3432800.00) OTRA Tracker

March
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 3/13/2025 3/13/2025 2.00 24.00 53.00 CNG Purchase
DTE Purchase 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 1085000.00 3.86 4189185.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 310000.00 3.96 1226360.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 310000.00 3.96 1226360.00 OTRA Tracker
Spire Purchase 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 620000.00 3.92 2427920.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 775000.00 4.00 3096900.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 (930000.00) 3.45 (3204780.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 (930000.00) 3.44 (3201711.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 3/1/2025 3/31/2025 (1240000.00) 3.44 (4260640.00) OTRA Tracker

April
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 4/8/2025 4/8/2025 31.00 27.50 857.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 4/30/2025 4/30/2025 4.00 27.50 113.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 750000.00 3.39 2538750.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 300000.00 3.43 1029000.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 300000.00 3.42 1024500.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 600000.00 3.44 2064000.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 1050000.00 3.46 3633000.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 (600000.00) 3.12 (1872000.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 (300000.00) 3.12 (936000.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 (900000.00) 3.14 (2821500.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 (600000.00) 3.24 (1941300.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 4/1/2025 4/30/2025 (600000.00) 3.10 (1860000.00) OTRA Tracker

May
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 5/26/2026 6/26/2026 354.00 27.50 9744.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 5/31/2025 5/31/2025 9.00 29.50 256.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 5/31/2025 5/31/2025 150.00 28.00 4203.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 775000.00 2.61 2018875.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 310000.00 2.65 821500.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 310000.00 2.64 816850.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 620000.00 2.66 1649200.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 1085000.00 2.68 2907800.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.34 (1450800.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 (310000.00) 2.34 (725400.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 (930000.00) 2.36 (2190150.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.55 (1578210.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 5/1/2025 5/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.32 (1438400.00) OTRA Tracker

June
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 6/5/2025 6/5/2025 6.00 27.50 169.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 6/12/2025 6/12/2025 15.00 27.50 417.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 750000.00 2.64 1979250.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 300000.00 2.68 805200.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 300000.00 2.67 800700.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 600000.00 2.69 1616400.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 1050000.00 2.71 2849700.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.37 (1424400.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 (300000.00) 2.37 (712200.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 (900000.00) 2.39 (2150100.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.46 (1473300.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 6/1/2025 6/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.35 (1412400.00) OTRA Tracker

July
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/7/2025 7/11/2025 6.00 27.50 163.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/7/2025 7/11/2025 109.00 28.00 3056.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/7/2025 9/3/2025 295.00 28.50 8416.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/18/2025 7/28/2025 2137.00 24.00 51296.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/25/2025 8/11/2025 6.00 27.50 159.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 55.00 27.50 1505.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 57.00 27.50 1563.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 706.00 27.50 19417.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 775000.00 2.70 2089400.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 310000.00 2.74 849710.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 310000.00 2.73 845060.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 620000.00 2.75 1705620.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 1085000.00 2.77 3006535.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.43 (1507220.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 (310000.00) 2.43 (753610.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 (930000.00) 2.45 (2274780.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.21 (1367410.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 7/1/2025 7/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.41 (1494820.00) OTRA Tracker

August
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 8/7/2025 8/7/2025 0.00 27.50 6.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 8/15/2025 8/22/2025 4673.00 21.00 98135.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 8/18/2025 8/22/2025 15.00 27.50 413.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 775000.00 2.52 1949900.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 310000.00 2.56 793910.00 OTRA Tracker

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
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GAS OPERATIONAL START END VOLUME DOLLAR
MONTH SOURCE TYPE DATE DATE DTH RATE VALUE DISPOSITION 1/

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC
OPERATIONAL TRANSACTIONS REPORT

JANUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2025

IGS Purchase 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 310000.00 2.55 789260.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 620000.00 2.57 1594020.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 1085000.00 2.59 2811235.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.25 (1395620.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 (310000.00) 2.25 (697810.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 (930000.00) 2.27 (2107380.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.54 (1572010.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 8/1/2025 8/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.23 (1383220.00) OTRA Tracker

September
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 9/9/2025 9/9/2025 112.00 27.50 3088.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 9/9/2025 9/17/2025 64.00 27.60 1766.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 9/12/2025 9/17/2025 322.00 35.00 11263.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 750000.00 2.30 1726500.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 300000.00 2.35 704100.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 300000.00 2.33 699600.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 600000.00 2.36 1414200.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 1050000.00 2.38 2495850.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.04 (1222200.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 (300000.00) 2.04 (611100.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 (900000.00) 2.05 (1846800.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.05 (1227300.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 9/1/2025 9/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.02 (1210200.00) OTRA Tracker

October
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 10/15/2025 10/15/2025 6.00 27.50 160.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 10/16/2025 11/14/2025 137.00 27.50 3775.00 CNG Purchase
BP Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 775000.00 2.27 1759250.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 465000.00 2.59 1202025.00 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 124310.00 2.56 317612.05 OTRA Tracker
EDF Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 310000.00 2.32 717650.00 OTRA Tracker
IGS Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 310000.00 2.30 713000.00 OTRA Tracker
Spire Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 310000.00 2.57 796700.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 620000.00 2.33 1441500.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 1085000.00 2.35 2544325.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (775000.00) 1.74 (1344625.00) OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (620000.00) 2.01 (1243100.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (310000.00) 2.01 (621550.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (930000.00) 2.02 (1878600.00) OTRA Tracker
Kaiser Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (620000.00) 1.72 (1063610.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 10/1/2025 10/31/2025 (620000.00) 1.99 (1230700.00) OTRA Tracker

November
Citadel Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 450000.00 2.60 1170000.00 Balancing Pool
Citadel Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 600000.00 2.61 1566000.00 Balancing Pool
DTE Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 300000.00 3.38 1012800.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 900000.00 3.36 3020400.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 1200000.00 3.25 3894000.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 600000.00 3.38 2025600.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 (900000.00) 2.90 (2606400.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.90 (1737600.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.90 (1739100.00) OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 (600000.00) 2.89 (1731600.00) OTRA Tracker
Mercuria Sale 11/1/2025 11/30/2025 (300000.00) 2.89 (865800.00) OTRA Tracker

December
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 12/5/2025 12/11/2025 196.00 24.00 4706.00 CNG Purchase
Ultimate CNG, LLC Purchase 12/17/2025 12/17/2025 17.00 27.50 468.00 CNG Purchase
DTE Purchase 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 310000.00 4.42 1371440.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 930000.00 4.40 4095720.00 OTRA Tracker
DTE Purchase 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 1240000.00 4.29 5323320.00 OTRA Tracker
Twin Eagle Purchase 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 620000.00 4.42 2742880.00 OTRA Tracker
Macquarie Sale 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 (620000.00) 3.93 (2439080.00) OTRA Tracker
IGS Sale 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 (620000.00) 3.95 (2446830.00) OTRA Tracker
DTE Sale 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 (930000.00) 3.94 (3667920.00) OTRA Tracker
Mercuria Sale 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 (310000.00) 3.93 (1219540.00) OTRA Tracker
EDF Sale 12/1/2025 12/31/2025 (620000.00) 3.94 (2445280.00) OTRA Tracker

Operational Compressed Natural Gas ("CNG") Purchase - Columbia purchased CNG to support maintenance and operational needs. Volume shown are rounded MCFs.

1/  Explanation of Operational Transactions

OTRA Tracker - On May 22, 2012, in Docket No. RP12-605-000, the Commission accepted Columbia's proposal to implement its OTRA Mechanism, finding that the OTRA Mechanism is a just and reasonable solution to 
an operational problem on Columbia's system (Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC , 139 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2012)).  The OTRA Mechanism calls on Columbia to complete operational purchases and sales required to ensure a 
sufficient amount of flowing supply into Columbia's system in northern Ohio in order to both meet its firm service obligations and its storage operational requirements.  

Balancing Pool / Gas Purchase / Gas Sale - Columbia purchased volumes of gas in 2025 that were necessary to meet its system balancing requirements.  Columbia posted notices on its internet website regarding the 
system balancing gas. 




